

WINCH FAIRLEAD MOUNT

DOCUMENT: INST_25229_REVA • UPDATED: DEC 2020

Thank you for purchasing this ICON Vehicle Dynamics product. Please read through this entire document before proceeding with installation. If you are not confident in your mechanical skills, please seek the help of a professional to perform the installation. Check your packages immediately upon arrival to ensure that everything listed is included, and to check for damage during shipping. If anything is missing or damaged, or if you need technical assistance with any aspect of this installation, call (951) 689-ICON as soon as possible.



APPLICATION

These installation instructions apply to the following products:

25229 WINCH FAIRLEAD MOUNT

COMPONENTS INCLUDED

(1) Winch Fairlead Mount

TECH NOTES

NOTE: These installation instructions assume that a suitable winch-capable bumper has already been installed on the vehicle, and that a compatible winch, rope, thimble or hook, and fairlead are present.

TOOLS REQUIRED

 Mechanic's tool set (specific tools needed will depend on the hardware included with the other equipment being installed, such as the winch and fairlead)

INSTALLATION NOTES

- Ensure the vehicle is placed on a flat, level surface with the transmission in PARK, the tires chocked, and the emergency brake ON, before beginning. Wear safety glasses during the installation.
- The ICON Impact Winch Fairlead Mount is designed to work with bumpers and winch mounts that do not already have an integrated fairlead mount.
- The Winch Fairlead Mount comes powdercoated black. Be careful to protect the powdercoat finish during installation. If you wish to paint the mount a different color, scuff the powdercoat with

IMPORTANT NOTICES - PLEASE READ FIRST

- READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS THOROUGHLY FROM START TO FINISH BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION! IF THESE INSTRUCTIONS ARE NOT PROPERLY FOLLOWED, INJURY AND/ OR SEVERE DAMAGE TO THE VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAY RESULT!
- ✓ ICON VEHICLE DYNAMICS RECOMMENDS ALL INSTALLATION TO BE PERFORMED BY A PROFESSIONAL SHOP/SERVICE TECHNICIAN. PRODUCT FAILURE CAUSED BY IMPROPER INSTALLATION WILL NOT BE COVERED UNDER ICON'S WARRANTY POLICY.

sandpaper then apply primer followed by the color of your choice.

- Install the Winch Fairlead Mount BETWEEN the winch and the bumper or winch plate, secured with the winch mounting bolts. Longer winch mounting bolts (not included) may be needed to compensate for the thickness of the Winch Fairlead Mount.
- The Winch Fairlead Mount is designed to fit the 10" x 4-1/2" bolt pattern common to most Warn winches except 8274. Many other winch brands use the same bolt pattern.
- The Winch Fairlead Mount is designed to fit the winch rope slot and 10" bolt pattern of most Warn or common aftermarket roller or Hawse fairleads. Install your fairlead according to the fairlead manufacturer's instructions.
- RETORQUE ALL hardware after 100 miles and after the first use of the winch.



CON VEHICLE DYNAMICS.

LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY

ICON Vehicle Dynamics warrants to the original retail purchaser who owns the vehicle on which the product was originally installed. ICON Vehicle Dynamics does not warrant the product for finish, alterations, modifications and/or installation contrary to ICON Vehicle Dynamics instructions. ICON Vehicle Dynamics products are not designed, nor are they intended to be installed on vehicles used in race applications, for racing purposes or for similar activities. (A "race" is defined as any contest between two or more vehicles, or a contest of one or more vehicles against the clock, whether or not such contest is for a prize). This warranty does not include coverage for police or taxi vehicles, race vehicles, or vehicles used for government or commercial purposes. Also excluded from this warranty are sales outside of the United States of America and Canada.

ICON Vehicle Dynamics' obligation under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement, at ICON Vehicle Dynamics' discretion, of the defective product. Any and all costs of removal, installation or re-installation, freight charges and incidental or consequential damages are expressly excluded from this warranty. Items that are subject to wear are not considered defective when worn and are not covered.

ICON Vehicle Dynamics components must be installed as a complete kit as shown in our current application guide. Any substitutions or exemptions of required components will immediately void the warranty. Some finish damage may happen to parts during shipping and is not covered under warranty.

This warranty is expressly in lieu of all other warranties expressed or implied. This warranty shall not apply to any product that has been improperly installed, modified or customized subject to accident, negligence, abuse or misuse.



7929 Lincoln Ave. Riverside, CA 92504 Phone: 951.689.ICON Fax: 951.689.1016 www.iconvehicledynamics.com



